
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Capozzoli (Chair) 

Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Fitzgerald 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Payne 
Councillor Thorpe 
Councillor Turner 
 

 Contacts 
 Sharon Pearson/Karen Wardle 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 4597/2302 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk 
Email: Karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

 Caronwen Rees 
Policy & Performance Analyst 
Tel: 023 8083 2524 
Email: Caronwen.rees@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Southampton City Council’s Seven 
Priorities 

Public Representations  
 

 

• More jobs for local people 

• More local people who are well 
educated and skilled 

• A better and safer place in which to live 
and invest 

• Better protection for children and 
young people 

• Support for the most vulnerable people 
and families 

• Reducing health inequalities 

 

• Reshaping the Council for the future 
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire 
or other emergency a continuous alarm 
will sound and you will be advised by 
Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access – access is available for the 
disabled. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make 
any necessary arrangements. 
 
 
 

 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting 
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 
 
Smoking policy – the Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 
 
Mobile Telephones – please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting. 
 
 
Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 
2011/12  
 

2011 2012 

Weds 22 June Thurs 19 
January 

Tues  26 July Thurs 29 March 

Thurs 15 
September 

 

Thurs 19 
November 

 

 
 
 

 
 



 

 
CONDUCT OF 
[...]
nown as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 

 

1 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To appoint a Vice-Chair to the Scrutiny Panel for 2011/12 Municipal Year. 
  
 

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer prior to the commencement of this meeting.   
  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
  
 

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
  
 

6 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 
2011 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 
 
 



 

8 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA)  
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Health and Adult Social Care and the Director of 
Public Health, requesting that the Panel comment on the details of the proposed 
findings and the arrangements for the publication of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment for the period 2011-2014, attached.  
 

9 SOUTHAMPTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS TRUST - FOUNDATION TRUST 
APPLICATION  
 

 Report of the Director of Communications and Public Engagement , SUHT, for the 
Panel to note the  progress with SUHT’s Foundation Trust Application and request 
their support for the Application, attached.  
 

10 TRANSFORMING OLDER PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES : PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION - FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 Report of the Head of Consumer Experience and Engagement, Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust (SHFT)  attaching a copy of the SHFT’s report to Board which 
provides a summary of the public consultation on the proposed closures of Linden 
Willow Wards at the Tom Rudd Unit, Moorgreen Hospital, attached. 
  
 
Monday, 18 July 2011 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 



 

- 1 - 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Capozzoli (Chair), Daunt, Payne, Thorpe and Turner 
 

Apologies: Councillors Fitzgerald and Parnell 
 

  
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that this item be deferred. 
 

2. ESTABLISHING THE SHIP PCT CLUSTER  

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Corporate and Support Services - 
Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth (SHIP).  Cluster, requesting 
that the Panel note the establishment of cluster working across Primary Care Trusts 
(PCTs) in SHIP area.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to 
the signed minutes). 
 
The Panel received a presentation from Debbie Fleming, Chief Executive of the NHS 
Southampton, NHS Hampshire, NHS Isle of Wight and NHS Portsmouth (SHIP) Cluster. 
 
Main themes of the presentation included: 

- PCTs were due to 
[...]
together three disparate areas and dealing with issues such 
as deprivation were acknowledged. 
 
The mechanism for dealing with disputes and problems that might arise and decisions 
made by the cluster board was discussed in detail 

 
RESOLVED that the report and presentation be noted. 
 
 

 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

3. UPDATE FROM SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (FORMERLY 
HAMPSHIRE PARTNERSHIP FOUNDATION TRUST) ON CHANGES TO ADULT 
AND OLDER PEOPLE’S MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Consumer Experience and 
Engagement, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust, requesting that the Panel note 
and comment on proposals to relocate Adult Mental Health Services in the 
Southampton area and to note the consultation activity in relation to Older People’s 
Mental Health.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
The Panel received a presentation from Dr Lesley Stevens, Clinical Director and Dr 
Tom Schlich, Clinical Service Director of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust, Adult 
Mental Health Directorate, in connection with proposals to relocate Adult Mental Health 
Services in the Southampton area. 
 
Pam Sorenson, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust, was present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presentation included an outline of current services and the background leading up 
to the changes, main themes included:  

• The need to ensure patient independence and provide choice and empowerment in 
patient care through individualised packages of care 

• A focus on recovery 

• Greater flexibility in service responses to need 

• Alternatives to in-patient care 

• The importance of the issue of the use of acute beds 

Current services through integrated Health and Social Care Services included Acute 
Care, Community Services and Rehabilitation:- 

• The Acute Care Pathway consisting of possible residential or more intensive care 
was outlined 

• The Com
[...]
26th July 2011.  
 

RESOLVED  
 

(i) that having had regard to the level and range of engagement activity in 
respect of proposals to relocate Adult Mental Health Services in the 
Southampton area, formal consultation in respect of these proposals was 
not necessary; and 

 
(ii) that Southern Health have properly and adequately consulted with 

regard Older People’s Mental Health services in the Southampton and 
South West Hampshire area. 

 
4. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHAMPTON AND TRANSITIONAL LINK SUPPORT 

ARRANGEMENTS  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Integrated Strategic Commissioning, 
Health and Adult Social Care, providing details on progress for Southampton City 
Council’s contribution towards the establishment of a Department of Health-sponsored 
local HealthWatch pathfinder project – in partnership with Hampshire County Council, 
the Isle of Wight Council and Portsmouth City Council – and new support arrangements 
for Southampton’s LINk (S-LINk) from 1st July 2011 that will continue to be a statutory 
requirement during the period of transition.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

Harry Dymond, Southampton Local Involvement Network, was present and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel were informed that the start date for HealthWatch had slipped from 1st July 
2011 to October and that Southampton Voluntary Services would take over host 
services support for S-LINk – the Panel had been appraised on proposals at an earlier 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the report and presentation regarding the new arrangements for 
supporting Southampton’s Local Involvement Network (LINk) and the plans 
being put in place for establishing a new local HealthWatch organisation for 
the City to replace the current LINk, following legislation later this year be 
noted; and  

 
(ii) that the Panel acknowledged the value of the arrangements outlined and 

identified the importance of protecting Council funding to Southampton’s 
LINk in particular those funds identified for supporting LINks and preparing 
for HealthWatch during 2011/12 (£140,000). 

 
5. SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNT 2010/11  

The Panel considered the report of the Interim Deputy Director of Governance (Mental 
Health and Learning Disabilities), Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust, providing 
details on the Hampshire Partnership Foundation Trust Quality Account 2010/11.  
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Harry Dymond, Southampton Local Involvement Network, was present and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel received a presentation from Dr Huw Stone and Ruth Pullen, Southern Health 
NHS Foundation Trust, regarding the Trust’s Quality Account. 
 
The Panel discussed issues arising from the presentation including that of the 
accessibility of the report and, whilst acknowledging that it was written in line with 
guidance from the Department of Health and Monitor (the NHS Foundation Trust 
regulator), the Panel welcomed the development of a more accessible public summary 
of the document. 
 

RESOLVED that the report was a fair reflection of the healthcare services provided.  
 
 

 
 

6. SOUTHAMPTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNT 2010/11  

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Nursing, Southampton University 
Hospitals NHS Trust (SUHT) providing details on the draft Quality Account 2010/11 for 
SUHT.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

The Panel received a presentation from Judy Gillow, Director of Nursing SUHT regarding 
the draft Quality Account. 
 
The Panel noted that a summary version of the report, to include patient stories, would 
be made available to the Panel for the July meeting.  
 

The Panel also noted and discussed the following points:- 
 

• the high patient satisfaction scores achieved by the Trust 

• the progress being made on reducing the incidence of pressure ulcers and that this 
remains a key priority for 20011/12.  

• that problem areas had been indentified in the Quality Account and that plans were in 
place to address them 

• the Panel were supportive of the priorities identified for 2011/12.  
 

 
RESOLVED that the Panel were content that, to the best of its knowledge, the 
Southampton University Hospitals Trust’s Quality Account for the 2010/11 was a fair 
reflection of the healthcare services provided by the Trust. 
 

 
 

 



   

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

SUBJECT: Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  

DATE OF DECISION: 26th July 2011 

REPORT OF: Executive Director of Health and Adult Social Care and 
Director of Public Health 

AUTHOR: Name:  Martin Day, Directorate Strategic 
Business Manager 

Tel: 023 8091 7831 

 E-mail: Martin.day@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

SUMMARY 

The Scrutiny Panel considered the consultation draft of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA)  at its meeting on 8th September 2010.  Since that time the 
comments received during the consultation process have been analysed and major 
themes identified.  The key issues arising out of these themes have been 
summarised, and this summary is now presented to the Scrutiny Panel. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Scrutiny Panel notes and comments on the proposed 
findings of the JSNA and the arrangements for the publication of the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment covering the period 2011 – 2014. 

   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Council has a duty to produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment in 
consultation with the Primary Care Trust (PCT).   

CONSULTATION 

2. A number of consultation activities were undertaken in autumn 2010.  These 
included a series of meetings with stakeholders, including a presentation to 
this Scrutin
[...]
here are 129.4 alcohol-
specific hospital admissions for under 18s per 100,000 in Southampton compared to 
a national average of 72.3.  This misuse costs Southampton around £12 million per 
annum and puts strain on emergency department resources as well as the abuse 
and violence suffered by staff.  Younger adults are being diagnosed with alcohol 
induced liver damage increasing hospital demand, some requiring organ transplants. 

“There’s not enough P.E in school.  Some schools also have embarrassing P.E 
uniforms so girls start to get into the habit of hating P.E at an early age ‘cos of 
the way they feel when they’re in the uniform.”  (Consultation response) 
Lifestyle choices such as smoking, alcohol, diet and low levels of physical 
activity are responsible for much ill health in Southampton 

 



GW/MD/TD 3 May 11 10

 
Southampton is estimated to have smoking prevalence of 22.57% in adults aged 18 
years and over, which is significantly higher than the national average of 20.99% 
(2009-10).  However, data from GP records of adults aged 16 years and over shows 
a rate of 21.35%.  Smoking costs the NHS locally £49.8 million and reduces disability 
free years due to sickness and disease.  Each day there is a death due to a smoking 
related disease, whilst many more young people start the habit. 
 
In common with the rest of the region, drug misuse prevalence is apparently highest 
among the 25-35 year age group. However, the use of so-called “recreational” drugs 
is reported to be growing within the under 18 year old age range and also the 18-25 
age range, with an increasing number of individuals presenting at the open access 
services for assistance with stimulant and “legal high” usage. 
 
There are some really positive developments happening in Southampton and 
continued investment will be required to maintain these improvements.  For example, 
breast feeding initiation has increased to 75% (from 69% in 2008/9).  Cardiovascular 
disease checks are now carri
[...]
ht loss in the 
western world but only half of adults have heard of it. This was borne out by a poll of 
more than 4,000 people on behalf of the College of Optometrists. Results indicated a 
lack of awareness of the condition, with people also unaware that diet and smoking is 
linked to eye disease. 
 
The key need to be addressed for the current adult population is to  

“Older people can do fun things too… to stay healthy – if they can’t afford ‘wi fit’ 
at home, they could come to our youth club – maybe?” (Consultation response) 
The ageing profile of Southampton is likely to increase the number of 
people living with disabilities, as people tend to pick up disabilities 
through injury or degenerative conditions as they get older 

 



GW/MD/TD 3 May 11 13

• encourage people to achieve the healthiest possible lives so they can enjoy 
the highest possible quality of life in old age.  Consequently they would then 
create a lower demand for services when they are older.   

• enable those who have reached older age and who require assistance to 
have choice to access to the appropriate type of good quality 
accommodation, so they can live independent lives in a community setting for 
as long as possible.   

• use the personalisation of social services to provide an opportunity for those 
in need and eligible for services to select the style of support that suits their 
life and expectations, and this will have a significant impact on the existing 
provision of care, particularly that supplied by the local authority.  

• increase the opportunities offered by telemedicine and telecare to maintain 
older peoples independence at home 

• provide access to good quality information and advice for those people in 
need of support who are not eligible for local authority funded services 

• to further integrated discharge and re-ablement teams across health and 
social care to support those older people who have undergone treatment in 
hospital 

• expand the 24/7 palliative care provision for those who wish to remain at 
home. 

 
In summary there needs to remain good public health population wide intelligence 
and analytical function to enable the future health and wellbeing board to perform its 
oversight of health and social care commissioning.  
 
 
Theme 7 – Creating a healthier environment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marmot recommendations E - Create and develop healthy sustainable places 
and communities (Marmot 2010) 
 
The environment in which people live has a major influence on health outcomes.  
Southampton is the 21st most densely populated area in England and Wales, with 
47.4 people per hectare (2009), there are strong links between density of population 
and deprivation. A good home environment provides security, affordable warmth and 
adequate ventilation. A good work environment minimises risk of the development of 
long-term illnesses and injuries.  A healthy external environment contributes to 
reduction of crime and improved public safety, lower levels of pollution, access to 
public transport, access to places for safe play, exercise and recreation.  Over time, 
the development of a more sustainable environment at home, work and externally 
should contribute to better physical and mental health in the city. 
 
Southampton’s position as a major port for the import of goods into the country 
means a continuing need for a high quality Port Health service. This provides 
protection not only to residents of the city, but the UK as a whole and Europe. 
 
Southampton City Council has a leading role to play in addressing the issues set out 
above.  The decent homes programme has brought about substantial improvements 

“Lack of green, safe areas and access to low cost sport….overcrowding and 
poor housing conditions, (Consultation response) 
Ensure the physical environment in local areas helps to promote walking, 

cycling and safe local recreation and play.  



GW/MD/TD 3 May 11 14

to the 18,000 council homes in the city.  Ho
[...]
declining and this may impact 
on the informal and community care available to the changing population structure.  
 
According to the HCC forecasts the number of births will increase by 8.5% over the 
forecast period. However, local monitoring of births at SUHT reveals that since 2004 
there has been an average year-on-year increase of about 5% suggesting that 
despite improvements in the HCC methodology and the use of local fertility 
assumptions they may still be underestimating the very significant increases in 
fertility in the City. Between 2003 and 2010 general fertility rates in the City have 
increased from 48.4 to 56.3 per 1000 females aged 15-44. In 2010 Bitterne ward had 
the highest fertility rates in at 91.0 per 1000.   
 
A population forecast for the Southampton showing age group changes until 2017 is 
below.  People in age groups 5 to 9 years and 70 to 74 years show the largest 
increase over 20%, whilst 15 to 19 year and 60 to 64 years show the largest 
decrease around 8%. 
 



GW/MD/TD 3 May 11 19

Southampton population changes by age group 2010 to 2017 
 

Percentage Change in Southampton's Popualtion 2010-2017: 

by Age Group

-15.0 -10.0 -5.0 0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0

0-4

5-9

10-14

15-19

20-24

25-29

30-34

35-39

40-44

45-49

50-54

55-59

60-64

65-69

70-74

75-79

80-84

85+

A
g

e
 G

ro
u

p

% change 2010-2017

Source: Hampshire County Council 's 2010-based Small  Area Population Forecasts 

(alternative version for Southampton)
 

 
 
The disease prevention profile that follows is illustrative of the way data can be 
presented in the JSNA 



GW/MD/TD 3 May 11 20

Southampton disease prevention profile 
 

 
 
 
 
 



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS TRUST – 
FOUNDATION TRUST APPLICATION 

DATE OF DECISION: 26 JULY 2011 

REPORT OF: ALISON AYERS, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNICATIONS 
AND PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT SUHT 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

SUHT
[...]
summary of the public 
consultation on the proposed closures of Linden and Willow inpatient wards 
(functional and organic respectively) at the Tom Rudd Unit, Moorgreen Hospital, West 
End. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the report 

 (ii) To approve SHFTs proposal to close Linden and Willow Wards at the 
Tom Rudd Unit 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to conclude that the consultation as carried out by SHFT 
and the findings of the report, support the development of Older Peoples 
Mental Health Services in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  Please see report and attachments for details 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None.  

Property/Other 

6. None.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

 The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the 
Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

  

Agenda Item 10



Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

8.  

AUTHOR: Name:  Pam Sorensen, Head of Consumer 
Experience & Engagement, Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust  

(SHFT) 

Tel: 023 8087 4058 

 E-mail: Pamela.Sorensen@HantsPT-SW.NHS.UK 

KEY DECISION?  Yes/No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Board Report  

2. Appendix 6.1 – Consolidated Feedback Analysis 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. Appendices 2 – 8  

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Pr
[...]
vice, including 
identifying premises, linking to BME 
(Black and Minority Ethnic) groups in 
the borough, such as the Asian Welfare 
and Cultural Association and Eastleigh 
Gurkha Nepalese Association 

Implementation of a mental health 
strategy 

Hosting an Equality and Inclusion 
Community Development Officer, which 
has led to the set up of the:  Eastleigh 
BME Mental health and Wellbeing 
Network 

Providing a range of services which 
improve social, environmental and 
economic determinants of mental 
health:  Countryside, Streetscene, 
Planning, Benefits, Economic 
Development, Community, Local 



 34

Areas, Sports and Active Lifestyles, 
Community Safety. 

The Trust needs to work closely with Adults 
Social Care to ensure that there is access to 
good quality and responsive respite care. 

 

 


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)
	Appendix

	9 Southampton University Hospitals Trust - Foundation Trust Application
	Appendix

	10 Transforming Older People's Mental Health Services : Public Consultation - Final Report and Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Board Report
	Appendix 6.1 - Consolidated Feedback Analysis




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 7 - 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Capozzoli (Chair), Daunt, Fitzgerald, Parnell (Items 8, 9, 10 
and 11), Payne (Items 8, 9, 10 and 11), Thorpe and Turner (Items 7 and 
8) 
 

 
7. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

The Panel appointed Councillor Parnell as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2011 be approved and 
signed as a correct record, subject to an amendment on page 2, to change final 
paragraph under “Establishing the SHIP PCT Cluster” to read: “The mechanism for 
dealing with disputes and problems that might arise and decisions made by the cluster 
board was discussed in detail. The panel agreed they would write formally to the 
Cluster Board to seek re-assurance on dispute resolution between the Cluster and 
Local Authorities, specifically regarding the mechanism to be applied for resolving 
disputes regarding the eligibility of a service user for continuing care.”  
(Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

9. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA)  

The Panel received, noted and commented on the report of the Executive Director of 
Health and Adult Social Care and Director of Public Health, on the findings of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and the arrangements for the publication of the 
JSNA covering the period 2011-2014.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Panel received a presentation from Graham Watkinson, Public Health Consultant 
for NHS Southampton City and Martin Day, Strategic Business Manager, which 
highlighted the comments and key themes arising out of the consultation process which 
had taken place since September 2010.  It was acknowledged that there was a legal 
requirement to produce the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
Main points from the presentation included: 
 

• Feedback had been received from many different consultees and many data 
sets had been identified during the development and consultation process, some 
of which had highlighted areas of concern where performance in Southampton 
was below other towns and cities; 

• Southampton has little data in some areas and there is a need to improve data 
collection, working with commissioning services to do so; 

• It was considered important for there to be a clear mechanism for measuring 
outcomes of commissioning decisions taken and policies implemented;  

• There was a requirement to be mindful of new and changing legislation and the 
changing NHS infrastructure; 



 

 

- 8 - 
 

• Substantial changes were expected in Southampton in the demography of the 
age of the population at the lower and upper end of the spectrum in the next 
seven years;  

• The JSNA has a role to play in joining the emerging Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Local Authority via the Health and Wellbeing Board; 

• Poverty was considered to encourage ill health and therefore it was thought 
important to address this issue; 

• The Executive Summary needed to be reviewed regarding the language used 
and should be simplified to enable all to understand; 

• The JSNA should signpost health assets which would enhance health and well-
being of individuals; 

• The integration of Public Health into the Authority will provide an opportunity to 
improve communication around the role other directorates can play in creating a 
healthier environment;  

• Nine key themes had emerged from the consultation process and these themes 
had dovetailed with the six Marmot 2010 main policy recommendations.  The 
following points were highlighted under the themes: 

- Improve Economic Wellbeing – the average gross weekly wage in 
Southampton was £54 less than other areas in England with many 
young people living in relative poverty; 

- Take Responsibility for Health – it was considered important to 
educate and empower people to take responsibility for their own 
health.  Alcohol-specific hospital admissions for the under 18s in 
Southampton were high when compared with the rest of the UK. 
Alcohol in the UK was also relatively cheap when compared with the 
past and consideration about how to address this issue should be 
taken into account; 

- Improve Long Term Conditions – the percentage of people living in 
Southampton with long term medical conditions was increasing and it 
was considered important to try and prevent these diseases and offer 
more support to carers; 

- Responding to an Ageing Population - The ageing profile of 
Southampton was likely to increase the number of people living with 
disabilities, health conditions and requiring intensive support. It was 
considered that extending mobility and independence could be 
improving by encouraged access to additional enjoyable activities and 
helping people to stay fitter for longer. More activities to discourage 
social isolation were considered to be a good thing; 

- Creating a Healthy Environment – Ensuring the physical environment 
helped to promote walking, cycling and safe local recreation and play 
was considered important. As was the role of related services, for 
example, by encouraging warm homes, the risk of illness decreased, 
thereby saving NHS money. 

 
10. SOUTHAMPTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS TRUST - FOUNDATION TRUST 

APPLICATION  

The Panel considered and commented on the report of the Director of Communications 
and Public Engagement - Southampton University Hospitals Trust (SUHT), on the 
progress with SUHT’s Foundation Trust Application  (Copy of the report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 



 

 

- 9 - 
 

The Panel received a presentation from Judy Gillow (Director of Nursing) and Alison 
Ayers (Director of Communications), SUHT, setting out the process which had taken 
place from 2007 to date, including a detailed consultation which had involved key 
stakeholders.  It was highlighted that in 2010 the process had been paused due to the 
national economic crisis which had caused difficulty with financial stability within the 
Trust. However in the spring of 2011 the Department of Health had been content to 
continue the process to the final stage and there had been satisfactory progress since 
that time. The success or otherwise of the application would be known at the end of 
September 2011. 
 
Main points from the presentation included: 
 

• By becoming a Foundation Trust, the local responsibility and accountability for 
managing budgets increased, and statistics from other Trusts had shown that 
many areas demonstrated great improvement; 

• Foundation Trusts have tight frameworks in which to operate and therefore any 
expansion or contraction of service cannot be changed easily and required a 
consultation process; 

• Members of the Council of the Foundation Trust represented the whole city and 
not wards and a view was expressed stating that the phrase used on the NHS 
website “Council Members” could be misleading as the public may consider 
them to be Members of Southampton City Council;  

• It was considered to be useful for Members to establish a method of 
engagement with Members of the Council from SUHT; 

• Good customer service was considered to be vital in maintaining the reputation 
of the Trust with patients and commissioners; 

• There was a five year strategy report on becoming a Foundation Trust and the 
Panel asked for this to be circulated to their Members; 

• An imminent meeting was scheduled to explore how LINK and the SUHT Council 
membership can work better together. 

 
RESOLVED that the report and presentation be noted and supported by the Panel with 
the exception of Councillors Payne and Thorpe who abstained. 
 

11. TRANSFORMING OLDER PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES : PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION - FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel considered and commented on the report of the Head of Consumer 
Experience and Engagement Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust (SHFT), on the 
proposed closure of the Linden and Willow Wards at the Tom Rudd Unit, Moorgreen 
Hospital.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
The Panel received a presentation from Pam Sorenson, Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust, updating the panel on the outcome of the public consultation and the 
process required to enable the closure of Linden and Willow Wards at Moorgreen 
hospital, which would release capacity of staff and finance.  Although some 
redundancies would be required as a result of the changes clinical staff were not 
included in this aspect.  Hampshire County Council and Eastleigh Borough Council had 
been consulted and confirmed that there was capacity for patients, if the closure took 
place.  The Panel noted that there was a feeling that many medical services were 
migrating to the west of the city and that this situation needed to be monitored, 



 

 

- 10 - 
 

especially in connection with available transport for patients.  The closed wards would 
be used for other purposes, in due course after consultation has taken place. It was 
confirmed that the impact of the changes would be the subject of a review in the future 
and the panel would be provided with copies of any reports of the review group. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report with a request that there would be provision of a 
sustainable travel plan for residents on the east side of the city. 
 

 


